Its: General Partner

By: Northpoint Housing, Inc.,
a California nonprofit public benefit
corporation

Its: Man~
By:_~~~~~----~=--­

Ann Silverberg
Vice President

Exhibit A

EXHIBIT A

Schedules of Income and Rent Restrictions

1. Income and Rent Restrictions.  Maximum rent is 30% of maximum income level.

As used in this Agreement, the term “Qualified Tenant” includes each category of Tenant

included below:

Unit Size No. of

Units

Maximum Income Level

Studio   7 60% of Median Income

1 BR 50 60% of Median Income

2 BR 46 60% of Median Income

3 BR 10 60% of Median Income

3 BR   1 Manager’s Unit

The unit mix and affordability set forth in this Exhibit A are only anticipated as this time,

and may change, subject to City approval, prior to construction loan closing.

 Exhibit B-1

EXHIBIT B-1

Table of Sources and Uses of Funds

MOHCD Proforma - Predevelopment Sources and Uses of Funds

Application Date: 4/3/17 # Units: 114

Project Name: 4840 Mission Street # Bedrooms: 182

Project Address: 4840 Mission Street # Beds:

Project Sponsor: BRIDGE Housing Corporation

MOHCD Other Sources: Total Sources Comments

SOURCES 6,000,000   9,000,000   2,120,874   -   17,120,874

Name Other Sources:

 SF Accelerator

Fund

 Other Lender

Financing

USES

ACQUISITION

Acquisition cost or value 3,000,000 9,000,000 12,000,000 Purchase Price on Purchase Agreement, includes $350K BRIDGE hard deposits

Demolition 0

Legal/Closing costs 450,000 450,000 Legal Closing costs, title/fees; $330K Transfer Tax

Broker's fee 0

TOTAL ACQUISITION 3,450,000 9,000,000 0 0 12,450,000

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

Site Work

Environmental Remediation 0

Grading/Earthwork 0

Underpinning/shoring 0

Total Site Work 0 0 0 0 0

Unit Construction/Rehab 0

Parking 0

Landscaping 0

Overhead/Profit/Gen'l Conditions 0

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Contingency 0 #DIV/0!

SOFT COSTS

Architecture/Engineering

Design 950,000 403,694 1,353,694

Construction Administration 0

Printing 10,000 10,000 20,000

Total Arch./Engineer. Fees 960,000 0 413,694 0 1,373,694 #DIV/0!

Survey & Engineering Studies

Survey 40,000 40,000

Geotechnical studies 40,000 15,000 55,000

Phase I & II Reports 25,000 25,000

Total Survey & Engineering 105,000 0 15,000 0 120,000

Financing Costs

Predevelopment Financing Costs

Predev. Loan Application Fee 135,000 135,000 1.5% SF AHF fee

Predev. Loan Interest 450,000 110,000 560,000

Title & Recording 0

Sub-total Predev. Financing Costs 585,000 0 110,000 0 695,000

Construction Financing Costs

Construction Loan Origination Fee 0

Construction Loan Interest 0

Title & Recording 0

Sub-total Const. Financing Costs 0 0 0 0 0

Premanent Financing Costs

Permanent Loan Origination Fee 0

Credit Enhance. & Appl. Fee 0

Title & Recording 0

Sub-total Perm. Financing Costs 0 0 0 0 0

Total Financing Costs 585,000 0 110,000 0 695,000

Legal Costs

Lender Legal Pd. By Applicant 0

Tax Credit Attorney 0

Developer Legal Counsel 30,000 20,000 50,000

Total Legal Costs 30,000 0 20,000 0 50,000

Appraisal 15,000 15,000

Property Taxes 150,000 150,000 300,000 Assume 1.25%/year for two years

Insurance 40,000 40,000 80,000 Est for Property, Liabiilty, fire, pollution ins for two years

Relocation 0

TCAC App/Alloc/Monitor Fees 91,646 91,646

CEQA Environmental Review 150,000 200,000 350,000 Assumption for CEQA costs/legal

Entitlement/Permit Fees 175,535 175,535 Assumption for Entitlements and any fees pre-closing

Marketing/Rent-up 0

Furnishings 0

Market Study 15,000 10,000 25,000

NEPA/106 Review 0

Consultants: Waterproofing, utility, acoustical 42,000 75,000 117,000

Sub-total Soft Costs 2,092,000 0 1,300,875 0 3,392,875

Soft Cost Contingency 167,515 144,034 311,549

TOTAL SOFT COSTS 2,259,515 0 1,444,909 0 3,704,424

RESERVES

Operating Reserves 0

Replacement Reserves 0

Other (specify) 0

Other (specify) 0

Other (specify) 0

Other (specify) 0

TOTAL RESERVES 0 0 0 0 0

DEVELOPER COSTS

Developer Overhead/Profit (Fee) 160,485 374,465 534,950 Per MOH Policy, max fee eligible through cxn loan closing

Development Consultant Fees 0

Financial Consultant Fees 10,000 20,000 30,000

Construction Management Fee 20,000 51,500 71,500

Project Administration 0

Other: Security/lighting/fencing 100,000 230,000 330,000 Lighting/security/fencing services for two years

TOTAL DEVELOPER COSTS 290,485 0 675,965 0 966,450

Syndication Costs 0

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 6,000,000 9,000,000 2,120,874 0 17,120,874

Development Cost/Unit 52,632 78,947 18,604 0 150,183

Construction Cost (including Construction Contingency)/SF 0

Tax Credit Equity Pricing:

1 of 1

 Exhibit B-2

EXHIBIT B-2

Annual Operating Budget

MOHCD Proforma - Year 1 Operating Budget

Application Date: 7/11/2016 LOSP Units non-LOSP Units Project Name: 4840 Mission Street

Total # Units: 114 23 91 Project Address: 4840 Mission Street
First Year of Operations (provide data assuming that

Year 1 is a full year, i.e. 12 months of operations): 2020 Project Sponsor: BRIDGE Housing Corporation

20% 80% TCAC Income Limits In Use!
INCOME LOSP non-LOSP Total Comments

69,000 1,338,600 1,407,600

0 0 0

187,582 187,582

0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0

0 0 0

3,557 14,227 17,784

0 0 0

0 0 0

0
0 0

Gross Potential Income 260,139 1,352,827 1,612,966

(3,450) (66,930) (70,380)
0 0 0

0
EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 256,689 1,285,897 1,542,586 PUPA: 13,531

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management

16,416 65,664 82,080

3,816 15,264 19,080

Sub-total Management Expenses 20,232 80,928 101,160 PUPA: 887

Salaries/Benefits

7,426 29,705 37,131

12,000 48,000 60,000

10,027 40,107 50,134

0 0

0 0 0

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 29,453 117,812 147,265 PUPA: 1,292

Administration

600 2,400 3,000

2,571 10,285 12,856

0 0

600 2,400 3,000

2,200 8,800 11,000

2,599 10,397 12,996

600 2,400 3,000

4,780 19,118 23,898

Sub-total Administration Expenses 13,950 55,800 69,750 PUPA: 612

Utilities

10,944 43,776 54,720

10,944 43,776 54,720

6,019 24,077 30,096

15,048 60,192 75,240

Sub-total Utilities 42,955 171,821 214,776 PUPA: 1,884

Taxes and Licenses

600 2,400 3,000

3,533 14,134 17,667

250 1,000 1,250

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 4,383 17,534 21,917 PUPA: 192

Insurance

20,171 80,684 100,855

0 0

3,590 14,362 17,952

0 0

Sub-total Insurance 23,761 95,046 118,807 PUPA: 1,042

Maintenance & Repair

15,908 63,632 79,540

2,240 8,960 11,200

9,720 38,880 48,600

8,608 34,432 43,040

46,752 187,008 233,760

200 800 1,000

1,740 6,960 8,700

4,282 17,126 21,408

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 89,450 357,798 447,248 PUPA: 3,923

0 42,000 42,000

0

224,185 938,738 1,162,923 PUPA: 10,201

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees

3,000 12,000 15,000 Ground lease with MOHCD

948 3,792 4,740

13,680 54,720 68,400

0 0
0 0
0 0

0
Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 17,628 70,512 88,140 PUPA: 773 Min DSCR: 1.2

Available for DS in Yr 1: 242,936

241,813 1,009,250 1,251,063 PUPA: 10,974 Mortgage Rate: 6%

Term: 35

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 14,876 276,647 291,523 PUPA: 2,557 Supportable 1st Mortgage Amt: $3,769,837

Proposed 1st Mortgage Amt: $2,915,699

DEBT SERVICE ("hard debt"/amortized loans)
0 148,547 148,547 Perm Lender (TBA)

10,080 40,320 50,400 AHSC Loan (HCD)
0 0 0
0 0 0

0
TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 10,080 188,867 198,947 PUPA: 1,745

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 4,796 87,780 92,576

Commercial Only Cash Flow 0

Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) 0 0
AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 4,796 87,780 92,576

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   1.47

USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL
0 0

3,796 15,184 18,980
1,000 4,000 5,000

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0 Def. Develop. Fee split: 0%

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 4,796 19,184 23,980 PUPA: 210

(0) 68,596 68,596

Residual Receipts Calculation
Yes Project has MOHCD ground lease? Yes

No

Max Deferred Developer Fee/Borrower % of Residual Receipts in Yr 1: 33%

67%

Soft Debt Lenders with Residual Receipts Obligations (Select lender name/program from drop down) Total Principal Amt Distrib. of Soft Debt Loans
$26,058,094 99.43%

MOHCD/OCII - Ground Lease Value Ground Lease $150,000 0.57%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE
45,731 45,731 67% of residual receipts, multiplied by 100% -- MOHCD's pro rata share of all soft debt
45,731 45,731

0 0

22,865

NON-MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE

[…]

Alternative LOSP Split LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income)

Alternative LOSP Split LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

Other Payments

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 (select lender in comments field)

Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from cell I130) 0.00% 100.00%

Sum of DD F from LOSP and non-LOSP: 0

Ratio of Sum of DDF and calculated 50%: #VALUE!

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being tracked

at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being tracked

at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being tracked

at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being tracked

at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being tracked

at entry level in the project's accounting system)

2 of 2

 Exhibit B-3

EXHIBIT B-3

20-Year Cash Flow Proforma

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow

4840 Mission Street TCAC Income Limits In Use!

Total # Units:
LOSP

Units

non-LOSP

Units 2020 2021 2022

114   23 91

20.00% 80.00%

INCOME

% annual

inc LOSP

% annual

increase

Comments

(related to annual inc assumptions) LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP

non-

LOSP Total LOSP

non-

LOSP Total
Residential - Tenant Rents 3.5% 2.5% 69,000   1,338,600   1,407,600   71,415   1,372,065   1,443,480   73,915   1,406,367   1,480,281

Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a 187,582   187,582   193,178   193,178   198,971   198,971

Commercial Space n/a 2.5% -   -   -

Residential Parking 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Miscellaneous Rent Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Supportive Services Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Interest Income - Project Operations 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Laundry and Vending 2.5% 2.5% 3,557   14,227   17,784   3,646   14,583   18,229   3,737   14,947   18,684

Tenant Charges 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Miscellaneous Residential Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Commercial Income n/a 2.5% -   -   -

Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account) n/a n/a

Link from Reserve Section below, as

applicable -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Gross Potential Income 260,139   1,352,827   1,612,966   268,239   1,386,648   1,654,887   276,622   1,421,314   1,697,936

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (3,450)   (66,930)   (70,380)   (3,571)   (68,603)   (72,174)   (3,696)   (70,318)   (74,014)

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a -   -   -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 256,689   1,285,897   1,542,586   264,668   1,318,045   1,582,713   272,927   1,350,996   1,623,922

OPERATING EXPENSES

Management

Management Fee 3.5% 3.5%

1st Year to be set according to HUD

schedule. 16,416   65,664   82,080   16,991   67,962   84,953   17,585   70,341   87,926

Asset Management Fee 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy 3,816   15,264   19,080   3,950   15,798   19,748   4,088   16,351   20,439

Sub-total Management Expenses 20,232   80,928   101,160   20,940   83,760   104,701   21,673   86,692   108,365

Salaries/Benefits

Office Salaries 3.5% 3.5% 7,426   29,705   37,131   7,686   30,744   38,431   7,955   31,821   39,776

Manager's Salary 3.5% 3.5% 12,000   48,000   60,000   12,420   49,680   62,100   12,855   51,419   64,274

Health Insurance and Other Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 10,027   40,107   50,134   10,378   41,511   51,889   10,741   42,964   53,705

Other Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Administrative Rent-Free Unit 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 29,453   117,812   147,265   30,484   121,935   152,419   31,551   126,203   157,754

Administration

Advertising and Marketing 3.5% 3.5% 600   2,400   3,000   621   2,484   3,105   643   2,571   3,214

Office Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 2,571   10,285   12,856   2,661   10,645   13,306   2,754   11,017   13,772

Office Rent 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Legal Expense - Property 3.5% 3.5% 600   2,400   3,000   621   2,484   3,105   643   2,571   3,214

Audit Expense 3.5% 3.5% 2,200   8,800   11,000   2,277   9,108   11,385   2,357   9,427   11,783

Bookkeeping/Accounting Services 3.5% 3.5% 2,599   10,397   12,996   2,690   10,761   13,451   2,784   11,137   13,922

Bad Debts 3.5% 3.5% 600   2,400   3,000   621   2,484   3,105   643   2,571   3,214

Miscellaneous 3.5% 3.5% 4,780   19,118   23,898   4,947   19,788   24,734   5,120   20,480   25,600

Sub-total Administration Expenses 13,950   55,800   69,750   14,438   57,753   72,191   14,944   59,774   74,718

Utilities

Electricity 3.5% 3.5% 10,944   43,776   54,720   11,327   45,308   56,635   11,723   46,894   58,617

Water 3.5% 3.5% 10,944   43,776   54,720   11,327   45,308   56,635   11,723   46,894   58,617

Gas 3.5% 3.5% 6,019   24,077   30,096   6,230   24,919   31,149   6,448   25,792   32,240

Sewer 3.5% 3.5% 15,048   60,192   75,240   15,575   62,299   77,873   16,120   64,479   80,599

Sub-total Utilities 42,955   171,821   214,776   44,459   177,835   222,293   46,015   184,059   230,073

Taxes and Licenses

Real Estate Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 600   2,400   3,000   621   2,484   3,105   643   2,571   3,214

Payroll Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 3,533   14,134   17,667   3,657   14,628   18,285   3,785   15,140   18,925

Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses and Permits 3.5% 3.5% 250   1,000   1,250   259   1,035   1,294   268   1,071   1,339

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 4,383   17,534   21,917   4,537   18,147   22,684   4,696   18,782   23,478

Insurance

Property and Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 20,171   80,684   100,855   20,877   83,508   104,385   21,608   86,431   108,038

Fidelity Bond Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Worker's Compensation 3.5% 3.5% 3,590   14,362   17,952   3,716   14,864   18,580   3,846   15,385   19,231

Director's & Officers' Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Insurance 23,761   95,046   118,807   24,593   98,372   122,965   25,454   101,815   127,269

Maintenance & Repair

Payroll 3.5% 3.5% 15,908   63,632   79,540   16,465   65,859   82,324   17,041   68,164   85,205

Supplies 3.5% 3.5% 2,240   8,960   11,200   2,318   9,274   11,592   2,400   9,598   11,998

Contracts 3.5% 3.5% 9,720   38,880   48,600   10,060   40,241   50,301   10,412   41,649   52,062

Garbage and Trash Removal 3.5% 3.5% 8,608   34,432   43,040   8,909   35,637   44,546   9,221   36,884   46,106

Security Payroll/Contract 3.5% 3.5% 46,752   187,008   233,760   48,388   193,553   241,942   50,082   200,328   250,410

HVAC Repairs and Maintenance 3.5% 3.5% 200   800   1,000   207   828   1,035   214   857   1,071

Vehicle and Maintenance Equipment Operation and Repairs 3.5% 3.5% 1,740   6,960   8,700   1,801   7,204   9,005   1,864   7,456   9,320

Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 4,282   17,126   21,408   4,431   17,726   22,157   4,587   18,346   22,933

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 89,450   357,798   447,248   92,580   370,321   462,902   95,821   383,283   479,103

Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% -   42,000   42,000   -   43,470   43,470   -   44,991   44,991

Commercial Expenses -   -   -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES w/o RESERVES/GL BASE RENT/BOND FEES 224,185   938,738   1,162,923   232,031   971,594   1,203,625   240,152   1,005,600   1,245,752

PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 10,201

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees

Ground Lease Base Rent 3,000   12,000   15,000   3,000   12,000   15,000   3,000   12,000   15,000

Bond Monitoring Fee 948   3,792   4,740   948   3,792   4,740   948   3,792   4,740

Replacement Reserve Deposit 13,680   54,720   68,400   13,680   54,720   68,400   13,680   54,720   68,400

Operating Reserve Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Required Reserve 2 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Required Reserve Deposit/s, Commercial -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 17,628   70,512   88,140   17,628   70,512   88,140   17,628   70,512   88,140

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES w/ RESERVES/GL BASE RENT/BOND FEES 241,813   1,009,250   1,251,063   249,659   1,042,106   1,291,765   257,780   1,076,112   1,333,892

PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 10,974

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 14,876   276,647   291,523   15,009   275,938   290,947   15,146   274,884   290,030

DEBT SERVICE ("hard debt"/amortized loans)

Hard Debt - First Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   148,547   148,547   -   148,547   148,547   -   148,547   148,547

Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. 10,080   40,320   50,400   10,080   40,320   50,400   10,080   40,320   50,400

Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Hard Debt - Fourth Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Commercial Hard Debt Service -   -   -

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 10,080   188,867   198,947   10,080   188,867   198,947   10,080   188,867   198,947

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 4,796   87,780   92,576   4,929   87,071   92,000   5,066   86,017   91,083

Commercial Only Cash Flow -   -   -

Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) -   -   -   -   -   -

AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 4,796   87,780   92,576   4,929   87,071   92,000   5,066   86,017   91,083

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   DSCR: 1.47 1.46 1.46

USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL

"Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (uncommon in new projects, see policy) 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Partnership Management Fee (see policy for limits) 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy 3,796   15,184   18,980   3,929   15,715   19,644   4,066   16,265   20,332

Investor Service Fee (aka "LP Asset Mgt Fee") (see policy for limits) per MOHCD policy no annual increase 1,000   4,000   5,000   1,000   4,000   5,000   1,000   4,000   5,000

Other Payments

Deferred Developer Fee - NOT ENTERED

because it incorrectly auto-prorates to LOSP

payments -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 2 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from row 131) -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 4,796   19,184   23,980   4,929   19,715   24,644   5,066   20,265   25,332

RESIDUAL RECEIPTS (CASH FLOW minus PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD) 68,596   67,356   65,751

Does Project have a MOHCD Residual Receipt Obligation? Yes

Will Project Defer Developer Fee? No

Residual Receipts split for all years. - Lender/Owner 67% / 33%

Dist. Soft

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE Debt Loans

MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount Due 100.00%

Allocation per pro rata share of all soft debt

loans, and MOHCD residual receipts policy 45,731   44,904   43,834

Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Loan Repayment 45,731   44,904   43,834